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Mt Nebo Baptist Church Cemetery 

 
Quadrant Map: 
 Pilot Grove South 
General Location: 
 West northwest of Bunceton 
Congressional Township: 
 Township 47-N; Range 18-W 
Section: 
 SW Quarter of SE Quarter of SW Quarter of SW Quarter of Section 27 
Longitude & Latitude: 
 38 48 12 : 92 53 22 
Directions: 
 About 1.2 mile north of Blackwater, Missouri on Route K; northeast of the Blackwater River Bridge. 
Atlas Survey: 
  
History: 
 The graveyard committee was directed in 1871 to lay off lots to be recorded on the church record.  The 

cemetery adjoins the church grounds.  The trustees of the church over see the upkeep of the graveyard 
and report to the church regularly. 
 
A memorial marker in Mt. Nebo Cemetery bears the names and dates of those buried in the Old Hutchison 
Family Burial Plot.  This burial place had been almost destroyed because of neglect and the trampling of 
stock over many years.  In 1973, Mr. William Paxton Hutchison, Sr. in Minden, Louisiana, a descendant of 
this family, made a number of trips to this spot.  After obtaining the consent of the remaining 
descendants, the consent of the cemetery board of Mt. Nebo Baptist Church, he gathered up all the 
fragments of stones and had them buried around the memorial marker.  The remains of bodies were not 
removed. 
 
Three Clark burials were interred in the “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery”, in Section 25, T-47-N; R-18-w; 
about two miles south of Bell Air, Missouri on the Virgil Doty farm; just north of the present residence.  
The markers that remained there were removed to this cemetery and buried around a new memorial 
Marker here.  There were twelve burials recorded at the old cemetery of the Clark, Hutchison, Tutt, and 
Tucker families.  The bodies were not removed.  This was done by members of the Hutchison family in 
1973. 
 
Additions are from various sources including the Cooper County Record of Deaths and may or may not 
have markers.   A supplementary list for this cemetery would be the names of burials in the Old 
Hutchiston Cemetery 

Updated: 
 July 17, 2013 with 265 entries for this cemetery. 
 

Allen Ina Louise; born 23 Apr 1910; died 22 Dec 1958; services at Mt. Nebo Church; possible burial; 
Funeral Home Records 

Artz John William; born 14 Apr 1843; died 01 Jan 1902; husband of M. L. Artz 
Artz M. L.; no dates; wife of John William Artz; aged 42 years. 
Betteridge Ada May; born 01 Dec 1860; died 17 Jun 1951; wife of William Betteridge 
Betteridge Martha May; born 04 Jan 1928; died 06 Jan 1928; infant daughter of Verne K. and Lucy née 

Downing Betteridge 
Betteridge William; born 07 Jan 1858; died 29 Mar 1934; husband of Ada May Betteridge 
Biesemeyer Louis; born 09 Sep 1892 in Holstein, Missouri; died 09 Aug 1939 at Van Ravenswaay Clinic, 

Boonville, Missouri; buried 11 Aug 1939; son of Fritz Biesemeyer (born Germany) and Caroline 
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Becker (born Germany); married; carpenter 

Boulware Della née Shy; born 18 May 1882; died 04 Jan 1967; wife of Edward Gray Boulware; daughter of 
James Emmett Shy 

Boulware Edward Gray; born 1876; died 1954; husband of Della née Shy Boulware 
Boulware Eva nee’ Smith; no dates; unmarked grave; wife of James Fleming Boulware 
Boulware Hannah J. née Owens; born 04 Mar 1839; died 13 Oct 1903; wife of William Fleming Boulware 
Boulware Infant son of Edward Gray and Della née Shy Boulware; died 10 Dec 1921 
Boulware James Fleming; born 14 Jul 1867; died 01 Jan 1913; son of William Fleming and Hannah J. née 

Owens Boulware; husband of Eva née Smith Boulware 
Boulware Larry; born 1902; died 192; son of Edward Gray and Della née Shy Boulware 
Boulware Mary Alma; born 27 Sep 1904; died 11 Sep 1905; daughter of Edward Gray and Della née Shy 

Boulware 
Boulware Robert Emmet; born 20 Oct 1863 in Missouri; died 28 May 1928 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; buried 30 May 1928; son of William Fleming (born Virginia) and Hannah J. née 
Owens Boulware;  (born Virginia); husband of Virginia née Nunn Boulware; farmer; informant 
Walker Boulware, Houstonia, Missouri 

Boulware Virginia née Nunn; born 1868; died 1947; wife of Robert Emmet Boulware 
Boulware William Fleming; born 18 Jan 1826 in Caroline County, Virginia; died 11 May 1912 in Palestine 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 13 May 1912; mothers maiden name is Terrell; widow; 
retired farmer; informant Mrs. Gray Boulware; husband of Hannah J. née Owens Boulware 

Boulware Willie; died 11 Jul 1888; aged 1 year, 2 months; son of Emmett H. and Virginia née Nunn 
Boulware 

Cash Jennie Belle née Cole (Patrick); born 17 Jun 1857 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 27 Mar 1925 in 
Jackson County, Missouri; daughter of Samuel and Catherine née Peters Cole; first husband was 
Patrick; wife of Thomas Milton Cash, second husband; married 05 May 1875 

Cash Perlie; infant son of Thomas Melton and Jennie Belle née Cole Cash; probably buried here with 
parents; no marker 

Cash Thomas Milton; born 1852; died 1894; husband of Jennie Bell née Cole Cash 
Clark Bennett Christopher; born 13 Jul 1819 at Boonville, Missouri; died 07 Nov 1890; son of Robert 

Clark and Malinda née Trigg Clark; husband of Margaret Hickman née Hutchison Clark 
Clark In Memory of an infant daughter of Bennett C. and Margaret H. Clark; died 04 Mar 1849; marker 

removed to Mr. Nebo from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” and buried around new marker 
Clark In Memory of an infant son of Bennett C. and Margaret H. Clark; died 27 Nov 1842 
Clark Margaret Hickman née Hutchison; born 13 Jan 1822; died 07 Mar 1885; daughter of James S. and 

Sallie E. Hutchison 
Clark Sally H.; born 24 Sep 1844; died 13 Oct 1845; infant daughter of Bennett C. and Margaret née 

Hutchison Clark; marker removed to Mr. Nebo from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” and buried 
around new marker 

Cole Alberta Crossley; born 13 Aug 1879; died 21 Mar 1900; daughter of Mark and Mary “Polly” née 
Woods Cole 

Cole Catherine née Allison; born 22 Jan 1809; died 31 May 1885; third wife of James Cole 
Cole Catherine née Peters; born 09 Dec 1816; died 08 Mar 1902; wife of Thomas Patrick, first husband; 

wife of Samuel Cole, second husband  
Cole Elizabeth; born 24 Jun 1874; died 16 Apr 1902; daughter of Mark and Mary née Woods Cole 
Cole Frances C.; died 31 Oct 1871; aged 18 years, 3 days 
Cole Frances Isobel;  born 17 Oct 1869; died 11 Nov 1892; first wife of L. F. Mitzel; daughter of Mary 

and Mary Polly née Woods Cole 
Cole Holbert; born 18 Sep 1860 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 31 Dec 1943 in Otterville Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 02 Jan 1944; son of Stance Cole (born Cooper County); husband 
of Sallie Ann née Soloman Cole; was twice married and widowed; farmer; died of influenza 

Cole Jael Elizabeth; born 24 Jun 1874; died 16 Apr 1902; daughter of Mark and Mary “Polly” née Woods 
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Cole 

Cole James; born 18 Mar 1802; died 18 Jan 1871; Probably son of Stephen and Phoebe Allison Cole 
(Brother-in-law and sister of Hannah Cole); husband of three wives, the third being Catherine née 
Allison Cole 

Cole Mark; born 28 Mar 1833; died 09 Sep 1882; son of James Cole; husband of Mary A. “Polly” née 
Woods Cole 

Cole Mary A. “Polly” née Woods; “Mother”; born 16 Jul 1840; died 12 Oct 1916; wife of Mark Cole 
Cole Sallie Ann née Soloman; born 20 Jun 1862 in Missouri; died 23 Oct 1922 in Palestine Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 25 Oct 1922; daughter of Hogan Solomon and Thursey née 
Drinkwater Solomon; wife of Holbert Cole; housewife; informant Arthur Cole; Sedalia, Missouri 

Cole Samuel; born 01 Feb 1800; died 09 Mar 1886; son of William Temple Jr. and Hannah née Allison 
Cole; husband of Sarah née Briscoe Cole, first wife; husband of Catherine née Peters (Patrick) 
Cole, second wife 

Cole Susan Stanley; born 30 Nov 1871; died 29 Aug 1889; daughter of Mark and Mary A. “Polly” née 
Woods Cole 

Cordry Ann Eliza née Robertson; born 27 Jul 1828 or 1829 in Kentucky; died 03 Mar 1910 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 04 Mar 1910; daughter of Edward (born Kentucky); 
and Bathsheba née Murphy Robertson (born Kentucky);; wife of James Francis Marion Cordry; 
widow; informant Charles Oglesby, RFD, Boonville, Missouri 

Cordry James Francis Marion; born 27 May 1829 in Todd County, Kentucky; died 10 Feb 1901; son of 
James and Margaret née Murphy Cordry; husband of Anna Eliza née Robertson Cordry 

Cordry Owen, Jr.; infant; 09 Apr 1904; son of Owen and Bettie née Todd Cordry 
Crossley S. W., Professor; born 23 Nov 1842 in Rockingham County, Virginia; died Aug 1884; body was 

disinterred and reburied in Sunset Hills Cemetery in Warrensburg, Missouri; “ He was first buried at 
Mt. Nebo but after 1935, his honored remains were removed to Warrensburg, Missouri; They had 
lived at Bell Air where their one child, Wallace, was born in the old McCarty house, no longer 
standing.  Wallace Crossley was Lieutenant Governor of Missouri in the Governor Gardner 
administration.  Professor Crossley fought with the Confederate Army in the Civil War, in the noted 
Stonewall Jackson Brigade.  He lost an arm in the war.  He later become a noted educator. 

Davis Albert L.; died 13 Jan 1877; aged 2 months, 2 days 
Davis Blanche Katherine née Boulware; born 1875; died 1935; daughter of William Fleming and Hannah 

J. née Owens Boulware; wife of William T. Davis 
Davis Emmitt B.; born 23 Jun 1935; died 26 Sep 1935 
Davis Johnnie Miller ;born 07 Aug 1901; died 09 Mar 1918; son of William T. and Blanche Katherine née 

Boulware Davis 
Davis Leonardos G.; died 26 Feb 1876; aged 7 years, 2 months, 13 days 
Davis Nancy née Stapp; born 09 Jun 1819 in North Caroline; died 25 Jul 1892; wife of George W. Davis 
Davis Thomas H.; born 1837; died 1894 
Davis Unknown; unmarked grave; no data; possibly wife of Thomas H. Davis; Lot #30 
Davis William Burton; born 20 May 1853; died 17 Feb 1938; Funeral Home Record 
Davis William T; born 1870; died 1932; husband of Blanche Katherine née Boulware Davis 
Diel Herman J.; born 1876; died 30 Sep 1958; aged 81 years; husband of Mattie E. “Stella” née 

Woolery Diel 
Diel Mattie E. “Stella” Née Woolery; born 12 Oct 1880; died 02 Mar 1929; daughter of Stephen and 

Hannah Woods née Briscoe Woolery; wife of Herman J. Diel 
Dills Isabelle R. née Woods; born 28 Mar 1854; died 26 Apr 1896; wife of S. W. Dillson church records 

she is listed under Woods 
Downing Grace née Parrish; born 1872; died 1907; daughter of Robert and Mary née Waller Parrish; wife of 

William B. Downing 
Downing Infant; unmarked graves; no dates; thought to be twin infant of Robert E., Jr. and Martha A. née 

Paxton Downing 
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Downing Infant; unmarked graves; no dates; thought to be twin infant of Robert E., Jr. and Martha A. née 

Paxton Downing 
Downing Lucie née Boulware; born 11 Jul 1820; died 06 May 1875; wife of Robert E. Downing, Sr., second 

wife; Note: Robert E. Downing, Sr. born Northumberland County, Virginia, died at sea returning 
from the ’49 gold rush to California 

Downing Lutie May; died 16 Jan 1888; aged 5 years, 9 months, 7 days; daughter of Robert E., Jr. and 
Martha Agnes née Paxton Downing 

Downing Martha Agnes née Paxton; born 12 Sep 1846 in Nicholas County, Kentucky; died 24 Jun 1921; wife 
of Robert E. Downing, Jr.; daughter of Thomas and Margaret  née Orr Paxton 

Downing Robert E., Jr.; born 1847; died 1927; son of Robert E., Sr. and his second wife, Lucy née Boulware 
Downing; husband of Martha A. née Paxton Downing 

Downing William Bell; born 03 Oct 1873; died 24 Mar 1949; son of Robert E., Jr. and Martha A. née Paxton 
Downing; husband of Grace née Parrish Downing 

Doyle Johnnie T.; born 15 Sep 1871; died 15 May 1876; on same stone with Larret Marrinday Hawkins; 
son of William and Lucinda née Roach (Hawkins) Doyle 

Doyle Lucinda née Roach (Hawkins) Doyle; wife of Warren Rodman Hawkins, first wife; wife of William 
Doyle, second husband 

Doyle William; husband of Lucinda née Roach (Hawkins) Doyle; lot #33 
Dye Margaret née Mitzel; died circa 1960; daughter of Lemuel F. and Emma née Woolery Mitzel; no 

marker 
English Mathena; died 11 Nov 1877; aged 32 years, 8 days; wife of J. T. English (Englash ?) 
F Possibly another grave; footstone with “W. M. F.” 
Fowler Geneva M. née Mitzel; born 22 Nov 1909 at Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 08 Nov 1998 at Kansas 

City, Missouri; daughter of Lemuel F. and Emma G. née Woolery Mitzel 
Garrell Joseph C.; died 07 May 1881; aged 54 years; surname may be Gorrell 
Graves Edward L.; born 1858; died 1947 (?) 
Graves Elizabeth Lucile; born 05 Mar 1901; died 02 Aug 1902 
Graves Harold Bolton; born 27 Sep 1887; died 26 Nov 1905; name may be harl 
Graves Mollie Betsy; born 31 Oct 1857; died 31 Aug 1938 
Harmon Alice née Todd; no dates; first wife of Matthew D. Harmon 
Harmon Matthew D.; born Nov 1845; died 21 Feb 1885; husband of Alice née Todd Harmon, first wife; 

husband of Maudy née Thomas Harmon, second wife 
Harmon Maudy née Thomas; no dates; second wife of Matthew D. Harmon 
Hawkins Larret Marinday; born 26 Aug 1864; died 27 May 1879; on same stone with Johnnie T. Doyle; 

daughter of Warren Rodman and Lucinda née Roach (Hawkins) Doyle 
Herndon Columbia G. or C.; born 1845; died 1925 or 1928; wife of Daniel B. Herndon 
Herndon Daniel B.; born 1838; died 1923; husband of Columbia C. Herndon 
Herndon Marcelius; born 05 Dec 1881; died 12 Jan 1902; son of Daniel B. and Columbia C. Herndon 
Herndon Ula Corelia; born 28 Sep 1884; died 25 Feb 1918; daughter of Daniel B. and Columbia C. Herndon 
Horner Maggie; died Dec 1877; aged 26 years, 3 months, 3 days; wife of J. D. Horner 
Huff Sophia Jane née Jordon; died 19 Feb 1884 in Palestine Township, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 

37 years, 10 months, 18 days; wife of M. H. Huff; aged 38 years, 10 months, 18 days; buried 20 
Feb 1884; married; farmer's wife; born in Maryland 

Hutchison David M.; born 03 Apr 1803; died 01 Nov 1851; stone removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old 
Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Hutchison Laura Lawton; born 28 May 1830; died 15 May 1903 
Hutchison Lewis; born 22 Jan 1821; died 22 Jan 1878; son of James S. and Sallie Hutchison 
Hutchison Sally J.; born 13 Aug 1871; died 03 Sep 1872; daughter of L. and Laura née Tucker ? Hutchison; 

stone removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 
Hutchison Sally; born 03 Sep 1799; died 23 Sep 1854; wife of James S. Hutchison; stone removed to Mt. 
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Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Hyde Anna J. née Clark; died 14 Jul 1878; aged 31 years, 10 months, 8 days; daughter of Bennett C. 
and Margaret née Hutchison Clark; wife of Rev. George W. Hyde 

Jaeger Anna Belle née Oswald; born 07 Jul 1863; died 26 Jul 1908; wife of Hugo A. Jaeger 
Jaeger Unmarked grave net to Anna Belle née Oswald Jaeger 
Jordon Mary; born 05 Dec 1803; died 09 Oct 1888; wife of William Jordon 
Layne Catherine B. née Robertson; born 12 Oct 1830; died 01 Jul 1881; wife of John Wilson Layne 
Layne John Wilson; born 09 Apr 1810; died 28 Feb 1905; husband of Catherine B. née Robertson Layne 
Martin William H.; born 10 Oct 1817; died 20 Apr 1888 
McCormick Emorine née Paxton; born 09 Jan 1836; wife of J. W. McCormick 
McCormick Henry; born 12 Dec 1855; died 25 Apr 1901 
McCormick J. W.; born 26 Mar 1825; died 07 Jan 1892; husband of Emorine née Paxton McCormick 
McCormick Maggie; born 22 Mar 1857; died 28 May 1879; daughter of J. W. and Emorine née Paxton 

McCormick 
Meredith Carl Robertson; born 11 May 1908; died 04 Feb 1909; son of William Henry Meredith (who was an 

old time fiddler and born in a log cabin near Mt. Nebo bridge – old Clemens house) 
Merritt Francis Marion; born 04 Apr 1842; died 06 Mar 1916 
Merritt Marion; born 04 Feb 1874; died 05 Nov 1875; son of F. M. and Priscilla Merritt 
Merritt Mary E.; died 05 Mar 1880; aged 4 years, 5 months, 1 days; daughter of M. V. B. and R. Merritt 
Merritt Mary E.; died 24 Jan 1880; aged 62 years, 2 months; wife of Thomas Merritt 
Merritt Priscilla G. or C; born 22 Jan 1848; died 28 Mar 1919; wife of Francis Marion Merritt 
Merritt Thomas, died 26 Apr 1879; aged 58 years, 4 months; husband of Mary E. Merritt 
Merritt Unknown; unmarked grave on Merritt Lot #19 
Miller Cora Bell née Cordry; born 1852 in Cooper County, Missouri; wife of William L. Miller; daughter of 

James Francis Marion and Anna Eliza née Robertson Cordry 
Miller Infant daughter  of William L. and Cora Bell née Cordry Miller 
Mitzel Albert Fenton; born 08 Aug 1903 at Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 07 Aug 1987 at Boonville, 

Misouri; son of Lemuel and Emma née Woolery Mitzel 
Mitzel Emma Geneva née Woolery; born 09 Sep 1871; died 10 Mar 1960; daughter  of Joshua Taylor and 

Sarah Eliza née Berry Woolery; second wife of Lemuel Fenton Mitzel 
Mitzel Frances Isabel née Cole; born 17 Oct 1869; died 11 Jan 1892; daughter of Mark and Mary Polly” 

née Woods Cole; first wife of Lemuel Fenton Mitzel 
Mitzel Lemuel Fenton; born 29 Mar 1868; died 14 Apr 1915; son of Emmanuel and Adelia Ann née 

Simmons Mitzel; husband of Frances Isabel née Cole Mitzel, first wife; husband of Emma Geneva 
née Woolery Mitzel, second wife 

Morton Unknown; unmarked grave on Wesley Morton Lot #20 
Morton Unknown; unmarked grave on Wesley Morton Lot #20 
Morton Unknown; unmarked grave on Wesley Morton Lot #20 
Morton Unknown; unmarked grave on Wesley Morton Lot #20 
Morton Unknown; unmarked grave on Wesley Morton Lot #20 
Morton W. Riley; died 04 Nov 1871; aged 2 years, 2 months, 13 days; son of William H. and J. Morton 
Oglesby Charles F.; born 09 Jan 1863; died 13 Sep 1882; son of Henry S. and Nancy E. née Titsworth 

Oglesby 
Oglesby Charles William; born 1862; died 1923; son of Henry Franklin and Martha Cornelia née Nichols 

Oglesby; husband of Eva Ellen née Cordry Oglesby 
Oglesby Daphne Alberta; born 26 Jan 1900; died 05 Aug 1976; not married; daughter of Charles William 

and Eva Ellen née Cordry Oglesby 
Oglesby Dora Lee née Rowles; born 1878; died 1911; first wife of Robert F. Oglesby; Note: Robert F. 

Oglesby married again and moved to Colorado 
Oglesby Eva Ellen née Cordry; born 1865; died 1937; daughter of James Francis Marion and Anna Eliza née 
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Robertson Cordry; wife of Charles William Oglesby 

Oglesby George Pleasant; born 12 Mar 1865; died 30 Mar 1888; son of Henry Franklin and Martha Cornelia 
née Nichols Oglesby; husband of Minnie Oglesby 

Oglesby H. F.; born 26 Feb 1839; died 19 Sep 1877; aged 48 years, 6 months, 17 days; does not appear in 
church records, but is in Helen Mitzel’s cemetery records 

Oglesby Henry Franklin; born 13 May 1836; died 27 Jan 1888; son of Pleasant G. and Mildred C. “Millie” 
née Woolery Oglesby; husband of Martha Cornelia née Nichols Oglesby, first wife; husband of 
Nancy Ellen née Woolery Oglesby, second wife 

Oglesby Henry Gabriel; born 13 Nov 1859; died 03 Nov 1882; son of Henry S. and Nancy E. née Titsworth 
Oglesby 

Oglesby Matte Hamilton; born 23 May 1875; died 24 may 1947; son of Henry Franklin and Nancy Ellen née 
Woolery Oglesby; Note: never married, blind, and a fine musician 

Oglesby Minnie E.; born 12 Mar 1865; died 30 Mar 1880; wife of George Pleasant Oglesby; does not appear 
in church records, but is in Helen Mitzel’s cemetery records 

Oglesby Nancy Ellen née Woolery; born 26 Feb 1839; died 19 Sep 1887; daughter of Joseph W. and Nancy 
Hamilton née Titsworth Woolery; wife of Henry Franklin Oglesby 

Oglesby Truman; born 1908; died 1911; son of Robert F. and Dora Lee née Rowles Oglesby 
Orr Harvey B.; born 1863; died 1944 
Orr James Harvey; born 04 Aug 1824 in Kentucky; died 15 Mar 1884; husband of Martha A. Orr; died 

13 Jan 1884 in Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 59 years, 5 months, 9 days; 
buried 17 Jan 1884; married; farmer 

Orr Joseph Johnson; born 18 Apr 1866 or 1863; died 30 May 1870; son of James H. and Martha A. Orr
Orr Martha A.; born 03 Mar 1827 in Bourbon County, Kentucky; died 31 Mar 1899; wife of James H. 

Orr 
Orr William V. I.; born 1857; died 1932 
Oswald Alice B. née Woolery; died 23 Dec 1898; aged 26 years, 5 months, 6 days; daughter of John I. Or 

J. and Henrietta  née Walden Woolery; wife of Sherman J. Oswald 
Oswald Gladys; born 04 Jan 1893; died 12 Nov 1897; daughter of J. H. and F. L. Oswald 
Oswald J. H.; born 15 Nov 1828 in Seximer, Germany; died 18 Feb 1890 
Oswald James M.; born 23 Aug 1889; died 02 Oct 1890; son of Lewis and Luvicia née Thomas Oswald 
Oswald Unknown; unmarked grave in Lot #45 
Paxton L., Mrs.; born in Virginia; died 31 Jan 1886 in Bunceton, Missouri; aged 63 years, 4 months, 10 

days; buried 02 Feb 1886; widower; housewife 
Paxton Margaret J.; died 15 Mar 1886 
Paxton Margaret née Orr; born in Kentucky; died 04 Feb 1886; wife of Thomas Paxton (died in Kentucky); 

Margaret come to Cooper County with her three daughters: Martha, who married Robert E. 
Downing, Emorine née Paxton McCormick and Nancy Paxton; in some records there is a second 
listing for Margaret J. Paxton who died 15 Mar 1886 believe to be the same 

Paxton Nancy; died 04 Feb 1886; buried in unmarked grave on Downing lot; does not appear in church 
records, but is in Helen Mitzel’s cemetery records 

Phillips Martha “Mattie” Ellen née Mullett; born 05 Aug 1882 in Holmes County, Ohio; died 12 Dec 1975; 
daughter of Joseph Sr. and Margaret née Steele Mullett; wife of Martin G. Phillips; Note: a side 
reference indicates that Martha is buried in the Pilot Grove Cemetery 

Phillips Martin G.; born 27 Sep 1882; died 27 Jan 1940; son of William R. and Catherine née Gentry 
Phillips; husband of Martha Ellen “Mattie” née Mullett Phillips; Note: a side reference indicates that 
Martin is buried in the Pilot Grove Cemetery 

Pittman Maggie W.; born 15 Aug 1873; died 19 Sep 1873; daughter of Frederick W. and Mary née Woolery 
Pittman 

Quint Sara Jane; born 03 Nov 1913 near Bunceton, Missouri; died 03 Mar 1995 at Katy Manor Nursing 
Home in Pilot Grove, Missouri; wife of James Edgar Quint (survives); married 12 Aug 1931; buried 
06 Mar 1995 
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Read Bessie née Woolery; born 10 Nov 1881; died 23 Aug 1959; daughter of Thomas Franklin and 

Elizabeth Caldonia née Wilkes Woolery; second wife of F. C. Reed 
Roe Blanche Pearl née Woolery; born 1890; died 1918; wife of Samuel Cole Roe; daughter of Bennett 

Clark and Jennie née Windsor Woolery; does not appear in church records, but is in Helen Mitzel’s 
cemetery records 

Roe Gilla Corum née Cole (Solomon); born 25 Jan 1859; died 15 Mar 1942; youngest daughter of 
Samuel and Catherine née Peters (Patrick, first husband); granddaughter of Hanna Hole; wife of 
Tillman Hogan Solomon, first husband; wife of Robert Sylvester “Bess” Roe, second husband; “The 
Corum in her name was not a family connection – the name was given her, in honor of the close 
friendship of the two families.  They were early pioneers in the Bell Air and Mt. Nebo Communities. 
She was a prominent and much loved member of the Bell Air Methodist Church.  Mr. “Bess” was 
the teacher of the Men’s Sunday School Class there for many years and one of the pillars of that 
church. ‘Bless them’” 

Schwemley Isabella C. née Mitzel; born 12 August 1911 in Pilot Grove; died 07 Nov 2004 at Katy Manor 
Nursing Home in Pilot Grove; buried 11 Nov 2004; daughter of Lemuel C. and Emma G. née 
Woolery Mitzel; she was married and windowed in the same year. 

Smith Mary Didamia “Aunt Dee”; born 22 Nov 1852; died 24 Dec 1939 
Solomon Edgar; died 06 Dec 1881; aged 2 years, 4 months; son of W. C. and Eliza Frances née Tomlinson 

Solomon 
Solomon James W.; born 10 Jun 1848; died 02 Jul 1911; husband of Nannie J. née Woolery Solomon 
Solomon Nannie J. née Woolery; born 25 Dec 1851; died 12 Aug 1902; daughter of William Nicholas and 

Margaret S. née Thomas Woolery; wife of James W. Solomon 
Solomon Nicholas; born 1879; died 1955; never married; son of James W. and Nannie J. née Woolery 

Solomon 
Solomon Tillman Hogan; born 1854 in Moniteau County, Missouri; died 1890; first husband of Gilla Corum 

née Cole (Solomon) Roe 
Solomon Unknown; another grave; no name; no dates; possibly a brother of James W. Solomon 
Steger Sarah Patrick; born 1838; died 1870 
Stewart Charles E.; born 11 Feb 1849; died 15 Dec 1897 
Stewart George W.; born 11 Jun 1880 in Missouri; died 10 Jan 1884 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; son of G. L. and M. A. Stewart; aged 3 years, 7 months, 1 day; buried 11 Jan 
1184 

Stewart James F.; born 23 Oct 1861; died 05 Aug 1924 
Stewart James W.; born 1822; died 1901 
Stewart Mary J.; born 07 Nov 1824; died 16 May 1892 
Stewart Unknown; unmarked grave of Stewart Lot #15 
Stewart Unknown; unmarked grave of Stewart Lot #15 
Thomas Mandy; no data 
Thomas Nell Eunice; born 22 Oct 1885; died 27 Jan 1961 
Thornton Emma Jewell née Sapp; died Oct 1990; wife of Turner Thornton; presumed to be buried here. 
Thornton Turner; born 13 Jul 1918 in Sedalia, Missouri; died 28 Jan 2007 at his home in New Franklin, 

Missouri; buried 03 Feb 2007; son of Charles and Viola née Vannoy Thornton; husband of Erma 
Jewell Sapp (deceased 1990); married 12 Jul 1941 in Columbia, Missouri 

Titsworth Charles Franklin; born 09 Jan 1863; died 13 Sep 1882; son of Henry S. and Nancy E. née Oglesby 
Titsworth 

Titsworth Henry Gabriel; born 13 Nov 1859; died 03 Nov 1882; son of Henry S. and Nancy E. née Oglesby 
Titsworth 

Titsworth Henry S.; born 28 Dec 1829; died 18 Jan 1863; son of John Gabriel, Sr. and Nancy née Hamilton 
Titsworth; Note: memorial monument inscribed: “He was buried at Springfield, Missouri” 

Titsworth Nancy E. née Oglesby; born 18 Jun 1834; died 05 Aug 1883; daughter of Pleasant G. and Mildred 
C. “Milly” née Woolery Oglesby; wife of Henry S. Titsworth 
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Todd Carolyn Estelle née Thomas; born 16 Aug 1889; died 01 Nov 1973; second wife of Fulton Branham 

Todd 
Todd Cathy Susan; born 20 Feb 1954; died 10 Oct 1964; daughter of Jack Branham and Nona May née 

Morgan Todd 
Todd Fulton Branham; born 14 Sep 1878; died 07 Nov 1955; son of Lee Cox and Martha Ellen née Smith 

Todd; husband of Laura née Alexander Todd, first wife; husband of Carolyn Estelle née Thomas 
Todd, second wife 

Todd John Gibson Boyd; no dates; son of Thomas Todd; husband of Mary W. née Williams Todd, second 
wife 

Todd Lee Cox; born 1845; died 1884; from Stanford Station, Vigo County, Kentucky; son of John Gibson 
Boyd and Mary W. née Williams Todd; husband of Margaret Ellen née Smith Todd 

Todd Margaret Ellen née Smith; born 18 Aug 1845; died 15 Mar 1934; daughter of Thomas Barker and 
Elizabeth née Massie Smith; wife of Lee Cox Todd 

Todd Mary W. née Williams; no dates; second wife of John Gibson Boyd Todd; born in Kentucky; died 
28 Mar 1884 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 56 years; buried 28 Mar 1884; 
married; houswife 

Tomlinson Frances Jane “Fannie” née Ross Tomlinson; died 20 Jan 1865; daughter of Lewis Ross; first wife of 
Jeremiah Tomlinson, Sr.; unmarked grave, but known 

Tomlinson Jeremiah, Sr.; husband of Louisa née Bales Tomlinson, third wife; husband of Sarah Jane née 
Woolery Tomlinson, first wife; husband of Frances née Ross Tomlinson; husband of Jane née Ross 
Tomlinson; burial place not located, could be unmarked grave with other family members; a note 
in records of Boonslick Library in Boonville, Missouri says he is buried in Knobnoster, Missouri with 
a daughter of Minor Bales 

Tomlinson Louisa née Bales; born 15 Sep 1849; died 16 Apr 1925; daughter of Minor Bales; third wife of 
Jeremiah Tomlinson, Sr.; unmarked grave, but known 

Tomlinson Sarah Jane née Woolery; died 02 Feb 1876; aged 26 years; wife of ? Suttles, first husband; wife of 
Jeremiah Tomlinson, Sr., second husband 

Tomlinson William Minor “Willie”; born 26 Dec 1882; died 25 Feb 1884; son of Jeremiah, Sr. and his third wife 
Louisa née Bales Tomlinson 

Torrell Joseph C.; died 07 Apr 1881; aged 54 years; not in church records but in Helen Mitzel’s Cemetery 
records 

Tucker Infant son of J. J. and Laura née Hutchison Tucker; died 18 May 1854; marker removed to Mt. 
Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Tucker James; born 07 Mar 1835; died 03 Apr 1844; son of J. S. and Sally née Hutchison Tucker; marker 
removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Tucker Laura née Hutchison; born 06 Apr 1829; died 08 Jan 1856; daughter of J. S. and Sally Hutchison; 
wife of J. J. Tucker; marker removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery”

Tucker Laura née Hutchison; wife of J. J. Tucker; daughter of J. S. and Sallie Hutchison; born 06 Apr 
1829; died 08 Jan 1856 

Tucker Thomas; born 08 Jul 1861; died 25 Jul 1862; son of J. S. and Sally née Hutchison Tucker; marker 
removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Tutt Charles M.; born 16 Jul 1844; died May 1854; son of Dr. Samuel J. and Mary Elizabeth née 
Hutchen Tutt; marker removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Tutt Mary Elizabeth née Hutchen; born 1824; died 03 Jul 1848; wife of Dr. Samuel J. Tutt; marker 
removed to Mt. Nebo Cemetery from “Old Hutchison Family Cemetery” 

Unknown Grave; unknown; 2 rough un-lettered stones at head and foot of grave 
Unknown Pauper graves in Lot #68 
Wadley F. L.; died Feb 1876; aged 66 years, 4 months, 27 days; husband of Susan Wadley 
Wadley Susan; died 31 Jul 1879; aged 44 years, 6 months, 19 days; wife of F. L. Wadley 
Wadley Unknown; unmarked grave on Susan Wadley Lot #22 
Wadley Unknown; unmarked grave on Susan Wadley Lot #22 
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Wallace Andrew; born 05 Oct 1790; died 07 Sep 1854; Veteran: “A Soldier of War of 1812”; “One of the 

early settlers of Cooper Co., Mo.”; husband of Anna Wallace 
Wallace Anna; died 30 Mar 1883; aged 83 years, 11 months, 4 days; wife of Andrew Wallace 
Wallace Unknown, unmarked grave on Wallace Lot #21 
Wallace Unknown, unmarked grave on Wallace Lot #21 
Wallace Unknown, unmarked grave on Wallace Lot #21 
Wilkes James A.; died 05 Feb 1891; aged 20 years, 9 months, 20 days; son of Samuel A. and Melissa E. 

née Woolery Wilkes 
Wilkes John A.; died 01 Nov 1878; aged 2 months, 24 days; son of Samuel A. and Melissa E. née Woolery 

Wilkes 
Wilkes Melissa E. née Woolery; died 16 Oct 1878; aged 29 years, 9 months, 23 days; daughter of 

Stephen and Hannah Woods née Briscoe Woolery; first wife of Samuel A. Wilkes 
Wilkes Susan F.; born 28 Jun 1847; died 03 Dec 1895; second wife of Samuel A. Wilkes 
Wilkes Unknown; possibly William; son of R. A. and M. E. Wilkes; about 8 years old; on Lot #35 
Wilkes Unknown; unmarked grave; aged 18 years; could be William; son of Samuel A. and Melissa E. née 

Woolery Wilkes 
Wilkes W. S.; died 05 May 1879; aged 71 years, 6 months, 4 days; 
Wilson Eliza Ellen; died 27 Feb 1871; aged 4 years, 4 months, 25 days 
Wilson Unknown; unmarked grave on Wilson Lot #14 
Wilson Ura (Urie) Ann; born 13 Sep 1864 in Kentucky; died 21 Apr 1886 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; aged 21 years, 4 months, 22 days; single 
Wilson W. P.; died 28 Jun 1873; aged 27 years, 5 months, 17 days 
Wisner Ellis Woods née Wilkes; born 14 Feb 1845 or 1875; died 09 Jan 1904; daughter of Samuel A. and 

Melissa née Woolery Wilkes; first wife of Robert Smith Wisner 
Wisner Emma; born 1871; died 1939 
Wisner Eva née Gehlken; born 06 Dec 1905 at Glenstead, Missouri; died 02 Dec 1993 at Boonville, 

Missouri; daughter of Art and Claudia née Mothersbaugh Gehlken; wife of Reuben Wisner; married 
1932 at Sedalia, Missouri; member of Santa Fe Baptist Church 

Wisner Lurana née Rowles; born 07 Jul 1875; died Jun 1977; daughter of Reuben and Fannie née Woolery 
Rowles; second wife of Robert S. Wisner 

Wisner Reuben Smith; born and died 1934; son of Reuben Walker and Eva née Gehlken Wisner 
Wisner Reuben Walker; born 01 Aug 1910; died 10 Aug 1949; son of Robert Smith and Luana née Rowles 

Wisner; husband of Eva Verena née Gehlken Wisner 
Wisner Robert Smith; born 18 Jan 1873; died 1947 in Boonville, Missouri; son of Christopher Wisner and 

Sara Jane née Thompson Wisner; husband of Ellis Woods née Wilkes Wisner, first wife; husband of 
Luana née Rowles Wisner, second wife 

Wisner Sarah Jane née Thompson; born 1848; died 1925; wife of Christopher Wisner 
Wisner Wilbur W.; born 11 Dec 1899; died 29 Dec 1901; son of Robert Smith and Ellis B. née Woods 

(Wilkes) Wisner 
Woods Andrew E. “Andy”; born 28 Nov 1823; died 28 Nov 1893; son of Rev. William K. and Sallie née 

Maguyer Woods; husband of Mary E. Woods 
Woods Margaret F.; born 22 Jan 1858; died Oct 1887 
Woods Mary E.; born Dec 1830; died 11 Dec 1905; wife of Andre E. “Andy” Woods 
Woods Mollie née Martin; born 01 Apr 1863; died 29 Sep 1886; daughter of William H. and Mary F. 

Martin; wife of J. T. Woods 
Woods Raymond E.; born 27 Jan 1886; died 29 Dec 1886 or 1889; son of Andrew E. and Mary E. Woods 
Woods Unknown; unmarked grave on Woods Lot #17 
Woods Willie R.; died 20 Mar 1876; aged 7 years, 9 months; son of Andrew E. and Mary E. Woods 
Woods Zede; born 20 Jun 1873; died 18 Jan 1939; Funeral Home Record 
Woolery ? Peggy; thought to have been buried in Old Mt. Nebo Cemetery; wife of Lawrence Woolery; died 
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at age 96 years 
Woolery “G. M. W.”; probably George M. Woolery; born 1869; died 1911; son of Milton Scott and Catherine 

T. née Patrick Woolery; husband of Matilda née Lee Woolery 
Woolery Bennett Clark; born 01 Sep 1856; died 09 Mar 1926; son of Joseph W. and Nancy Hamilton née 

Titsworth Woolery; husband of Jennie née Windsor Woolery 
Woolery Catherine née Patrick; born 13 May 1847; died 25 Jul 1882; daughter of Thoms K. and G. 

Cathereine née Patrick (Cole); here mother married Samuel Cole; wife of Milton S. Woolery 
Woolery Elizabeth Caldonia “Lizzie” née Wilkes; born 12 Dec 1848; died 05 Nov 1891; wife of Thomas F. 

Woolery 
Woolery Enoch Francis; born 23 Mar 1821; died 09 Jan 1879 or 1899; son of George and Matilda née Lee 

Woolery; husband of Frances née Jones Woolery 
Woolery Frances née Jones; born 30 Mar 1830; wife of Enoch Francis Woolery 
Woolery Gilla; born 1879; died 1898; sister of “G. M. W.”; probably George M. Woolery; probably daughter 

of Milton Scott and Catherine T. née Patrick Woolery 
Woolery Hannah Woods née Briscoe; born 23 Dec 1808; died 19 Oct 1872; daughter of Andrew Logan and 

Anne née Kavanaugh Briscoe; wife of Stephen Woolery 
Woolery Infant Daughter of Joshua T. and Sara Eliza née Berry Woolery; died 03 Oct 1876 
Woolery James Taylor; born 28 Sep 1885; died 23 Mar 1973; son of Joshua Taylor and Sara Eliza née Berry 

Woolery 
Woolery Jennie M. née Windsor; born 1857; died 1929 
Woolery Joshua T.; born 31 Dec 1847; died 04 Feb 1929; husband of Sarah Eliza née Berry Woolery; son of 

Stephen and Hannah Woods née Briscoe Woolery 
Woolery Laura Belle née Cordry; born 29 Mar 1874; died 11 Aug 1964; daughter of Joshua Taylor and 

Sarah Eliza née Berry Cordry 
Woolery Margaret Miss; born 23 Jan 1833; died 20 Oct 1913; never married 
Woolery Maude may née Pollard, born 22 Dec 1889; died 22 May 1970; daughter of Charles and Mattie née 

Tucker Pollard; husband of Blyther Woolery; Funeral Home Records, services at Mt. Nebo 
Woolery Milton S.; born 31 Dec 1847; died 03 Jul 1881; husband of Catherine T. née Patrick Woolery 
Woolery Minnie Pearl; born 1883; died 1892; daughter of Thomas Franklin and Elizabeth Caldonia “Lizzie” 

née Wilkes Woolery 
Woolery Sadie Nellie née Retherford; born 1889; died 1924; wife of James Taylor Woolery 
Woolery Samuel Moore; born 1879; died 1925; never married; son of Thomas Franklin and Elizabeth 

Caldonia “Lizzie” née Wilkes Woolery 
Woolery Sarah Eliza née Berry; born 1849; died 1926; daughter Finis E. and Sarah Jane née Corum Berry; 

wife of Joshua Taylor Woolery 
Woolery Stephen; born 1799; died 19 Oct 1871; son of Lawrence and Peggy née Horn Woolery; husband of 

Hannah Woods née Briscoe Woolery 
Woolery T. M.; born 1869; died 1911; Plot #47 
Woolery Thomas J.; born 1871; died 1898; son of Milton Scott and Catherine T. née Patrick Woolery 

 




